(4.2%) while the test failed in 792/12249 (6.5%). The conclusion was 
that the GeneXpert MTB/RIF programme implemented in Nigeria 
targets specific risk groups with a high number of cases detected.22 
Furthermore, in Abeokuta, Nigeria, Oluwaseun (2012) collected a 
total of five hundred and four (504) sputum samples by deep cough 
from TB suspects who registered for the first time at public health 
centres in Abeokuta. The researchers examined the sputum samples 
using the Zeihl-Neelsen staining method and GeneXpert assay and 
compared their results to composite reference standard Lowenstein